

NO:

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MARCELO MANRIQUE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL CARUSO
Federal Public Defender
Paul M. Rashkind*
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Chief, Appellate Division
150 West Flagler Street, Suite 1500
Miami, Florida 33130-1555
Telephone (305) 536-6900

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW. i
INTERESTED PARTIES. iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI. 1
OPINIONS BELOW. 2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION. 2
STATUTORY AND RULES PROVISIONS INVOLVED. 3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT. 8

The Court should grant certiorari to resolve the significant division among the circuits concerning the jurisdictional prerequisites for appealing a deferred restitution award made during the pendency of a timely appeal of a criminal judgment imposing sentence, a question left open by the Court’s decision in Dolan v. United States, 560 U.S. 605, 618

(2010). 8
A. Premature notices of appeal in criminal cases mature pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(2)... 10
B. Manrique’s holding exacerbates a significant circuit split... 13
C. Manrique’s jurisdictional determination is wrong.. . . . 18

D.	<u>Manrique</u> incorrectly refused to decide the appeal of a restitution award in a deferred judgment case.....	22
E.	<u>Manrique</u> is an ideal vehicle to address the problematic interactions between deferred restitution judgments and appellate time limits, questions reserved by the Court’s decision in <u>Dolan</u>	24
	CONCLUSION.	25

APPENDIX

Decision of the Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit,
United States v. Marcelo Manrique, 618 F. App'x 579 (11th Cir. 2015). A

Order of the Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit Denying
Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc (Sept. 11, 2015), B

Judgment imposing sentence (June 24, 2014). C

Judgment imposing sentence (Sept. 18, 2014). D

Information and Waiver of Indictment. E

Docket of Court of Appeals, Case No. 14-13029. F

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Bowles v. Russell,

551 U.S. 205 (2007). 21, 22

Dolan v. United States,

560 U.S. 605 (2010). 8, 16, 18-20, 24

Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.,

459 U.S. 56 (1982). 13

Hyde v. United States,

556 F. App'x 62 (2d Cir. 2014). 13

Lemke v. United States,

203 F.2d 406 (9th Cir. 1953). 11

cert. granted and remanded, 346 U.S. 325 (1953). 10, 11, 13, 16, 18, 22

United States v. Andrews,

681 F.3d 509 (3rd Cir. 2012). 13

United States v. Baker,

559 F.3d 443 (6th Cir. 2009). 14

United States v. Bly,

510 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2007). 14

United States v. Cantero,

995 F.2d 1407 (7th Cir. 1993). 14

<u>United States v. Cartwright,</u>	
413 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2005).	21
<u>United States v. Castro,</u>	
554 F. App'x 664 (9th Cir. 2014).	8, 16, 17, 23
<u>United States v. Cheal,</u>	
389 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2004)	8, 13, 17, 23
<u>United States v. Curry,</u>	
760 F.2d 1079 (11th Cir. 1985).	15
<u>United States v. Hyde,</u>	
556 F. App'x 62 (2d Cir. 2014).	8, 12, 13, 15, 17, 23
<u>United States v. Kapelushnik,</u>	
306 F.3d 1090 (11th Cir. 2002).	12-16, 18-20, 22
<u>United States v. Lopez,</u>	
562 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2009).	21, 22
<u>United States v. Malcom,</u>	
114 F.3d 1190 (6th Cir. 1997) (unpublished).	11, 14, 15
<u>United States v. Manrique,</u>	
618 F. App'x 579 (11th Cir. 2015)	
<u>reh'g en banc denied</u> (Sept 11, 2015).	1, 9, 13, 15-18, 21, 23, 24
<u>United States v. Muzio,</u>	
757 F.3d 1243 (11th Cir. 2015).	16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22

United States v. Quincozes,

503 F. App'x 800 (11th Cir. 2013). 15, 18

United States v. Stoian,

2015 WL 5036366 (6th Cir. Aug. 12, 2015). 8, 14, 17, 23

United States v. Thornton,

1 F.3d 149 (3rd Cir. 1991). 14, 15

United States v. Walker,

915 F.2d 1463 (10th Cir. 1990). 14, 15

United States v. Winn,

948 F.2d 145 (5th Cir. 1991). 14, 15

Zeno v. Pine Plains Cent. Sch. Dist.,

702 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2012). 12

STATUTES, RULES, AND OTHER AUTHORITY:

Sup. Ct. R. 13.1. 2

Sup. Ct. R. Part III 2

18 U.S.C. § 2252(a)(4)(B). 3, 5

18 U.S.C. § 3663A. 4

18 U.S.C. § 3664. 4

18 U.S.C. § 3664(d)(5). 17, 18

18 U.S.C. § 3742. 2

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1). 2

28 U.S.C. § 1291.	2
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4).	15
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4).	12
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b).	11, 12, 17, 21
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(1)	12
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(2).	9-14, 16-23
Fed. R. Crim. P. 37.	11, 12
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a).	11, 22, 23
16A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, et al. <u>Federal Practice & Procedure</u> Jurisdiction § 3950.11 (4th ed. Apr. 2015)	11, 12, 15
